



2026:DHC:3901

\$~12

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LA.APP. 102/2017

RISALO DEVI & ORS

..... Appellants

Through: Mr. Kartik Rai and Mr. Naveen, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Mayank Arora, Advocate for
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate for
R-1

Mr. Gauravjeet Singh Narwan, Advocate
for R-2 (through vc)

Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Advocate for
DDA (through vc)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

04.04.2024

CM APPL. 25046/2023 (delay of 267 days)

1. Learned counsel for respondent No.1-Union of India submits that he has no objection to the delay being condoned in moving the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC.
2. Learned counsel for respondent No.2-DMRC also accords his no objection to the present application being allowed.
3. Consequently, the delay of 267 days is condoned in moving the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC.
4. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 25045/2023 (u/O 22 Rule 3 r/w Section 151 CPC moved by LRs of appellant No.1 for the substitution)

5. Learned counsel for Union of India accords his no objection subject to all just exceptions. Learned counsel for DMRC also



2026:DHC:3901

accords his no objection to the present application being allowed.

6. Consequently, the present application is allowed and the LRs of deceased appellant No.1, as mentioned in para 2 of the application, are brought on record.

7. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 40340/2023 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC by LRs of appellant No.3 for their substitution)

8. Learned counsel for respondents accord their no objection to the present application being allowed.

9. Consequently, the present application is allowed and the LRs of deceased appellant No.3, as mentioned in para 2 of the application are brought on record.

10. Amended memo of parties filed alongwith the application is taken on record.

11. Application stands disposed of.

LA.APP. 102/2017

12. List this matter before the Hon'ble Court in due course.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 4, 2024

vk